Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 23rd February, 2012
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities

e More jobs for local people

e More local people who are well educated and
skilled

A better and safer place in which to live and invest
Better protection for c
[...]
ial position of himself or herself, a relative or a

friend or:-

(a) any employment or business carried on by such person,;

(b) any person who employs or has appointed such a person, any firm in
which such a person is a partner, or any company of which such a person
is a director;

(c) any corporate body in which such a person has a beneficial interest in a
class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or

(d) any body listed in Article 14(a) to (e) in which such a person holds a
position of general control or management.

A Member must disclose a personal interest.

Continued/......



Prejudicial Interests

Having identified a personal interest, a Member must consider whether a member of the
public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably think that the interest was so
significant and particular that it could prejudice that Member’s judgement of the public
interest. If that is the case, the interest must be regarded as “prejudicial” and the Member
must disclose the interest and withdraw from the meeting room during discussion on the
item.

It should be noted that a prejudicial interest may apply to part or the whole of an item.

Where there are a series of inter-related financial or resource matters, with a limited
resource available, under consideration a prejudicial interest in one matter relating to that
resource may lead to a member being excluded from considering the other matters relating
to that same limited resource.

There are some limited exceptions.

Note: Members are encouraged to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or his staff in
Democratic Services if they have any problems or concerns in relation to the above.

Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9"
February 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO STORES LIMITED,
LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO16 6LN

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an application for a
premises licence in respect of Tesco Stores Limited, Lordswood Road, Southampton,
S0O16 6LN, attached.

TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2012 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 February 2012

Present: Councillors Cunio, Osmond and Vassiliou
Apologies: Councillor Parnell
85. ELECTION OF CHAIR

86.

87.

88.

89.

RESOLVED that Councillor Osmond be appointed Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Panel noted that Councillor Vassiliou was in attendance as a nominated substitute
for Councillor Parnell in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26" January 2012 be signed as a
correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DALLAS FOOD
STORES, 186 NORTHAM ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 OQF

The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of a premises licence in
respect of Dallas Food Stores, 186 Northam Road, Southampton, SO14 OQF. (Copy
of report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Mr Vinay Patel, Owner and Mr Vinod Patel, Manager, Dallas Food Stores and Ms C
Hill, Trading Standards were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

-063 -



RESOLVED

(i) that the following agreed conditions as suggested by Trading Standards,
and set out in full on page 9 of the application, be attached to the licence:-

e complete records, such as invoices, receipts and delivery notes, relating
to alcohol and cigarettes obtained by him for sale from his shop; and

e the CCTV condition to be amended to read “A CCTV system shall be
installed and maintained in the licensed premises to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Licensing Authority, Hampshire Constabulary and
Trading Standards in consideration of Home Office guidelines relating to
UK Police requirements for digital CCTV systems or any other such
guidance as in force from time to time”. The rest of the condition
remains the same; and

(i) that the premises licence should be suspended for a period of 3 days
comprising a Friday, Saturday and Sunday to take place on the first such
full 3-day period after the expiry of the usual 21 day period for appeal.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for review of the premises
licence at Dallas Food Stores and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy,
Human Rights legislation and representations, both written and given orally today by
Trading Standards and the premises licence holder.

It was noted that Trading Standards had requested a week’s suspension in order to
allow the implementation of conditions, however, evidence at the hearing indicated that
those conditions had already been implemented at the premises.

The facts as set out in the application by Trading Standards were admitted by the
Premises Licence Holder, however, the circumstances as described were considered
exceptional and unusual and justified a reduction in the suspension to a period of 3
days. In particular it was accepted that whilst the usual standards of due diligence in
purchasing alcohol had clearly fallen below acceptable standards, the circumstances
and facts show that deliberate intention was not made out and the fact that the
purchase was a one-off event was also taken into consideration.

The Sub-Committee considered the sale of counterfeit alcohol to be an extremely
serious matter in light of the potential health risks and the fact that such alcohol was
non-duty paid and in all circumstances would take such steps as were necessary and
proportionate to address the issues at the premises. In this case it was considered
necessary and proportionate to implement the conditions as agreed, subject to a minor
amendment, as well as a suspension of the premises licence for a period of 3 days in
order to deter future conduct of a similar nature.

-64 -



Ag del ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL o

Reference: 2012/00009/01SPRN Hearing: 23" February 2012
Application for Premises Licence
Premises Name: Tesco Application Date: 2nd January 2012
Premises Address:  Lordswood Road Application 4th January 2012
Southampton Received Date:
S0O16 6LN

Application Valid 4th January 2012
Date:

b 5 a2 Rl
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence No. 100019679 2007.

05HRPN Page 1 of 61



Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority

Satisfactory?

Comments

Child Protection Services -

No response

Licensing Received
Hampshire Fire And Rescue -
. . Yes
Licensing
Environmental Health -
Yes

Licensing

Planning & Sustainability -
Building Control - Licensing

No response
Received

Planning & Sustainability -
Development Control -

No response

: . Received
Licensing
Police - Licensing No
Trading Standards - Licensing Yes
Page 2 of 61

05HRPN




Other Representations

Name

Address

Contributor Type

Mr. Kevin Haines

56 Selerno Road
Lordswood
Southampton
S0O16 5PJ

Resident

Mr. G. Brown

10 Malwood Avenue
Lordswood
Southampton
S0O16 6RW

Resident

Mr. Balkar Singh Pottiwal

Aldermoor Convenience Store
237/239 Aldermoor Road
Southampton
SO16 5NU

Trader

Mr. Bath

8 Dunkirk Close
Lordswood
Southampton
S0O16 6NE

Resident

Mr. Balkar Singh Pottiwal -
Petition

Premier Aldermoor
Convenience Store
237 - 239 Aldermoor Road
Southampton
S0O16 5NU

Resident

E.J. Dady

15 Falaise Close
Lordswood
Southampton
S0O16 6NA

Resident

Legal Implications

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or
impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the
licensable activities sought.

05HRPN

Page 3 of 61




05HRPN

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it’s decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 4 of 61



E B W r 4

3" January 2012 Licensing Team

— Cirrus Building C
Shire Park
Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire AL7 1ZR

Licensing Team

Southampton City Council |
PO Box 1344 |
Southampton b eetodetete S

]
!
oy F S g o g
04 JAN 201 [
SO15 1WQ E

Dear Sir/fMadam,
Application for a New Premises Licence under L
[...]
shire Constabulary that the granting of a licence may increase the anti-social
behaviour in the area. There are concerns that there would be an increase in theft incidents and staff
putting themselves at risk when challenging shop lifters. This would all lead to an impact under crime
and disorder, public nuisance and public safety with the concerns about youths and proxy sales or
thefts causing a concern under the protection of children from harm. The additional conditions
suggested with the conditions already agreed would assist in minimising the impact on the
community.

State any conditions that the Police seek to negate the need for a hearing

Attached is a copy of conditions that the premises have already agreed and a copy of the conditions
suggested.

That an incident book be put into place, or a copy of the incident reporting forms the premises state
will be in place, be avaliable on site and the forms be completed with the details requested in the
condition

That a refusal log be put into place and utilised

That there is security staff on site

That their CCTV system has full external coverage of their land at the front of the premises where
youths may gather

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPRESENTATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Recommendation of Police Officer

Page 46 of 61



G88

HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Page 4 of 5

NEW GRANT OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

That if a licence is granted that the conditions be put into place to address the concerns raised. |

Signature of Police Officer Completing

Signat

Date: 27/01/2012

Recommendation of Police Sergeant

Obsﬁ (U o Li[{ BN g% 4% {ﬁ':{ii {i Ty, ﬂ’(j( hh&@f’ﬁ\\ ( O ﬁf%kh{*\g )
Wﬁ?’f’@‘ *’L/\ ‘o ? )’%’%’L»}@ o “‘;‘“‘@ e \bj@ hib S .ﬁid M e %“ﬁgi
- on he local fmm&w%uh«l’ \1

Signature of ° & 7
Signature:
Dae: 
[...]
ate to the licensable activities that
are being carried out at the premises and not the general running of the premises

Best regards

Greg

Greg Bartley

Page 59 of 61
27/01/2012



Page 2 of 4

From: natasha.prior@

Sent: 06 January 2012 13:08
To: Team, Licensing

Cc: Bartley, Greg

Subject: Application for Tesco Store, Lordswood Road, Southampton

Our Ref: SC/2/12

Sir

As discussed please see the below in relation to the new premises application for Tesco
Stores Ltd on Lordswood Road, Southampton, SO16 6LN

I am dealing with the application and have asked the Sgt responsible for the area to let me
know of any concerns about a licensed premises in that area and his response and any
evidence he provides will guide me in whether any objections are made

Whilst awaiting that response there are a few things | would like to discuss with you. | have
looked through the application and note that you are putting forward the following in the
schedule:

Staff Training

Challenge 25

CCTV

Please see the conditions below as this is the wording that we would expect on a current
licence, these may be more detailed than previous conditions that you have seen. This is
because the home office have advised that "to the satisfaction of hampshire constabulary" is
unfair on the licensee as how are they to know what is to the satisfaction, so we have
detailed exactly what we expect and this wording reflects that. Please have a look at the
condition wording and let me know what response you have to it.

Training (you've put forward)

Staff are trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons
under the age of 18; signs and symptoms of drunk persons, refusal of sale due to
intoxication and that records are kept of such training, which are signed and dated by the
member of staff who has received the training; that staff receive refresher fraining every six
months as a minimum and that records are signed and dated by the member of staff who
undertakes the
[...]
d signed. If incidents have occurred the duty
manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. Should there be no incidents then
this will also be recorded at the close of business in the incident book.

I know that in the wider area of Aldermoor & Lordshill there have been concerns in the past
about anti-social behaviour issues and also youths with alcohol and therefore do request
that you consider security staff as part of your application

Please feel free to e-mail or if you'd rather my direct dial number is 02380 674768. | do work
shifts but if I am not around then my line manager PS lvan Marshman will be appraised of
the application and should be able to assist

Natasha

PC 20920 PRIOR
Violent Crime Reduction and Licensing Team
Southampton Central

Feskede Sk de ook s e ke * ] e de e dedede

This electronic message contains information from Hampshire Constabulary which may be legally privileged
and confidential. Any opinions expressed may be those of the individual and not necessarily the Hampshire
Constabulary.

Page 61 of 61
27/01/2012



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for a Premises Licence - Tesco Stores Limited, Lordswood Road, Southampton, SO16 6LN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 65 - 
 

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 February 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Parnell and Thomas 
 

  

 
90. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

91. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

Councillor Thomas declared a non-prejudicial interest and remained in the meeting. 
 

92. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2012 be signed as a 
correct record.    (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 

93. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decisions. 
 
 

94. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO STORES LIMITED, 
LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO16 6LN  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Tesco, Lordswood Road, Southampton, SO16 6LN.   (Copy of report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Window, Area Manager - Tesco, Mr Wilson, Store Manager - Tesco, Mr Dewey, 
Operations Manager -Tesco, Mr Bark (Solicitor for Tesco),  PC Prior and PC Harris, 
Hampshire Constabulary and Mr Pottiwal, Objector, were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance wit 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to extensive and full conditions as 
agreed with the police without the additional wording put forward by the applicant and 
dealing with:- 
 
 



 

 

- 66 - 
 

• Staff training 

• Challenge 25 

• CCTV 

• Log relating to incidents at the premises 

• Refusals Book 

• Security Guard at premises 7 days a week from 6.00 pm to close. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for a premises licence at 
Tesco Stores, Lordswood Road and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, 
Human Rights legislation and representations, both written and given orally today by 
Hampshire Constabulary, residents and the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the evidence of the residents relating to 
the licensing objectives and the potential for problems caused by the premises in this 
location but were satisfied that the steps proposed by the amended operating schedule 
with conditions as agreed with the police would be sufficient to address the four 
licensing objectives.    The Sub-Committee were also cognisant that the police were 
satisfied with the application and had withdrawn their representation. 
 
The Sub-Committee had serious concerns in relation to the location of this premises 
with clear evidence showing crime and anti-social behaviour in the area as well as 
issues raised by residents relating to this.   At the same time, it was bound to carefully 
consider the police evidence which indicated a distinct difference delineated by the road 
which created a physical separation between the two areas.    This was borne out by a 
significant difference in the crime statistics, sufficient, in their view, to warrant an 
alternative approach to other premises in the area.    Despite the residents’ and the 
Sub-Committee’s concerns, careful analysis of the evidence presented did not 
sufficiently show that it was necessary and proportionate to refuse a licence in this 
instance.     The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that it could only consider those 
issues properly raised in formal representations.   In light of the extent of the 
operational procedures and conditions agreed by the applicant and the clear indication 
by the police that these would address the licensing objectives, the decision was 
deemed to be proportionate. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined that the conditions should reflect the current position 
and stressed that in the event that circumstances changed, conditions could be 
amended by way of a minor variation or variation application.   In the circumstances 
and based on the police evidence, the conditions as drafted without the additional 
wording put forward by the applicant were felt to be necessary and proportionate. 
 
 
 
 

 


